

Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/459 of 16 March 2017 establishing a network code on capacity allocation mechanisms in gas transmission systems and repealing Regulation (EU) No 984/2013 (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Subject matter
- Article 2 Scope
- Article 3 Definitions

CHAPTER II

PRINCIPLES OF COOPERATION

- Article 4 Coordination of maintenance
- Article 5 Standardisation of communication
- Article 6 Capacity calculation and maximisation
- Article 7 Exchange of information between adjacent transmission system operators

CHAPTER III

ALLOCATION OF FIRM CAPACITY PRODUCTS

- Article 8 Allocation methodology
- Article 9 Standard capacity products
- Article 10 Applied capacity unit
- Article 11 Annual yearly capacity auctions
- Article 12 Annual quarterly capacity auctions
- Article 13 Rolling monthly capacity auctions
- Article 14 Rolling day-ahead capacity auctions
- Article 15 Within-day capacity auctions
- Article 16 Auction algorithms
- Article 17 Ascending clock auction algorithm
- Article 18 Uniform-price auction algorithm

CHAPTER IV

BUNDLING OF CAPACITY AT INTERCONNECTION POINTS

- Article 19 Bundled capacity products
- Article 20 Alignment of main terms and conditions for bundled capacity products
- Article 21 Bundling in case of existing transport contracts

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/459. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## CHAPTER V

### INCREMENTAL CAPACITY PROCESS

Article 22	Economic test
Article 23	The f-factor
Article 24	Combination into single economic test
Article 25	Publication requirements relating to the economic test
Article 26	Market demand assessment
Article 27	Design phase
Article 28	Approval and publication
Article 29	Auctioning of incremental capacity
Article 30	Principles for alternative allocation mechanisms
Article 31	Transitional arrangements

## CHAPTER VI

### INTERRUPTIBLE CAPACITY

Article 32	Allocation of interruptible services
Article 33	Minimum interruption lead times
Article 34	Coordination of interruption process
Article 35	Defined sequence of interruptions
Article 36	Reasons for interruptions

## CHAPTER VII

### CAPACITY BOOKING PLATFORMS

Article 37	Capacity booking platforms
------------	----------------------------

## CHAPTER VIII

### FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 38	Implementation monitoring
Article 39	Repeal
Article 40	Entry into force Signature

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/459. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 36.](#)
- (2) Commission Regulation (EC) No 984/2013 of 14 October 2013 establishing a Network Code on Capacity Allocation Mechanisms in Gas Transmission Systems and supplementing Regulation (EC) No 715/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 273, 15.10.2013, p. 5](#)).
- (3) Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/703 of 30 April 2015 establishing a network code on interoperability and data exchange rules ([OJ L 113, 1.5.2015, p. 13](#)).
- (4) Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 2003/55/EC ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 94](#)).
- (5) Regulation (EC) No 713/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 establishing an Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 1](#)).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/459. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 1](#)
- Art. 2(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 4 para. 2\(4\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 5](#)
- Art. 6(2) amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 4 para. 6\(7\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6\(7\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6\(8\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 7\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 7\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 7\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 8\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 8\(3\)](#)
- Art. 11(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 9](#)
- Art. 12(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 10](#)
- Art. 13(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 11](#)
- Art. 14(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 12\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 12\(3\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 13\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 13\(3\)](#)
- Art. 19 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 14\(5\)](#)
- Art. 19 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 14\(2\)](#)
- Art. 19 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 14\(3\)](#)
- Art. 20(1)-(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 15\(2\)](#)
- Art. 20(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 15\(3\)](#)
- Art. 21(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 21(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 16\(3\)](#)
- Art. 24(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 17](#)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 18\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 18\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 26(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 18\(3\)](#)
- Art. 26(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 18\(4\)](#)
- Art. 26(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 18\(5\)](#)
- Art. 27(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 19\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 19\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 27(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 19\(2\)\(c\)](#)

- Art. 27(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 19(3)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 20(2)
- Art. 28(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 20(4)
- Art. 28(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 20(5)
- Art. 29(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 21(2)
- Art. 31 omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 22
- Art. 33(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 23(2)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 23(3)
- Art. 34 word omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 24(3)
- Art. 34 words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 24(2)
- Art. 35(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 25
- Art. 37(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 26(2)
- Art. 37(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 26(3)
- Art. 37(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 26(4)(a)
- Art. 37(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 26(4)(b)
- Art. 37(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 26(5)
- Art. 3839 omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 27

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 28
- Art. 3(13) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 3(3)
- Art. 3(15) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 3(4)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 3(5)
- Art. 3(26)(27) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 3(6)
- Art. 6(1)(a)(7) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6(5)
- Art. 6(1)(a)(5) word omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6(4)(a)
- Art. 6(1)(a)(5) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6(4)(b)
- Art. 6(1)(a)(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6(3)
- Art. 6(1)(a)(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6(2)
- Art. 6(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 6(6)
- Art. 19(10) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 14(4)
- Art. 26(12)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 18(6)
- Art. 28(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 20(3)
- Art. 29(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 4 para. 21(3)